

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 19-2244

PAUL MARAVELIAS,
Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

JOHN J. COUGHLIN, Senior Judge, 10th Circuit Court – District Division, in his individual and official capacity; GORDON J. MACDONALD, New Hampshire Attorney General; PATRICIA G. CONWAY, Rockingham County Attorney, in her official capacity; TOWN OF WINDHAM, NH; GERALD S. LEWIS, Chief of Police, Town of Windham, in his official capacity, WINDHAM POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Defendants–Appellees

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

For GORDON J. MACDONALD:
Samuel R.V. Garland, No. 1189913
Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Department of Justice
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
samuel.garland@doj.nh.gov

Weston R. Sager
NH Bar No. 269463*
Attorney
N.H. Department of Justice
Appeals Unit
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
weston.sager@doj.nh.gov
* *First Circuit application pending*

For JOHN J. COUGHLIN:
Laura E. Lombardi, No. 104633
Senior Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Department of Justice
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
laura.lombardi@doj.nh.gov

Nancy J. Smith, No. 25497
Senior Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Department of Justice
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
nancy.smith@doj.nh.gov

For TOWN OF WINDHAM ex rel.
WINDHAM POLICE DEP'T, and
GERALD S. LEWIS:
Eric A. Maher, No. 1191871
Donahue, Tucker, & Ciandella, PLLC
16 Acadia Lane
Exeter, NH 03833
(603) 778-0686
emaher@dtclawyers.com

For PATRICIA CONWAY:
Christopher Cole, No. 8725
Sheehan Phinney Bass & Green, PA
1000 Elm Street, P.O. Box 3701
Manchester, NH 03105-3701
(603) 627-8223
ccole@sheehan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT13

I. Maravelias’s claims are barred by the *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine.....13

A. Maravelias’s facial constitutional challenge to RSA 633:3-a, III-c does not evade the *Rooker-Feldman* jurisdictional bar.....16

i. New Hampshire state courts issued a final judgment on Maravelias’s facial constitutional challenge to RSA 633:3-a, III-c.....16

ii. Maravelias’s facial constitutional challenge is precluded by *Rooker-Feldman* because it is directed at overturning New Hampshire state court judgments.....19

B. Maravelias’s arguments regarding the social media modification are precluded by the *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine.21

i. The date the mandate was issued is not the date of the final state court judgment for purposes of *Rooker-Feldman*.....23

ii. The relevant state court litigation is not ongoing.24

iii. Maravelias cannot evade *Rooker-Feldman* by alleging that the New Hampshire circuit court’s decisions were *ultra vires*.....26

II. This lawsuit should be dismissed because it is moot.30

III. Maravelias lacks standing against the defendants.36

IV. Maravelias’s claims against Judge Coughlin are barred by absolute judicial immunity.38

V. Maravelias’s claims of “improper judicial activism” are false.40

A. The district court did not improperly construe the facts against Maravelias.40

B. The district court was not biased against Maravelias.40
CONCLUSION.....42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Mass. v. United States Conf. of Catholic Bishops, 705 F.3d 44
 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 30, 31

Appeal of Silva, 172 N.H. 183 (2019).....26

Atlas Brew Works, LLC v. Barr, No. 19-5258, 2020 WL 4106557
 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2020)34

Barchock v. CVS Health Corp., 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018)11

Bass v. Butler, 116 F. App’x 376 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 15, 19, 21

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C., 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....41

Cok v. Cosentino, 876 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)38

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .31

Davison v. Gov’t of Puerto Rico-Puerto Rico Firefighters Corps., 471 F.3d 220
 (1st Cir. 2006)11

Di Giambattista v. McGovern, 974 F.2d 1329 (Table), 1992 WL 214444
 (1st Cir. Sept. 4, 1992).....38

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....13

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005) 13, 14, 15, 23

*Federación de Maestros de Puerto Rico v. Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo de
 Puerto Rico*, 410 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005)23

Ford v. Bender, 768 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2014) 30, 31

Garry v Geils, 82 F.3d 1362 (7th Cir. 1996)20

Goldstein v. Galvin, 19 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013)38

Gordo-Gonzalez v. United States, 873 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2017) 11, 40

Gulla v. North Strabane Twp., 146 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1998).....17

Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp., 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)36

Homola v. McNamara, 59 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1995)20

In re James, 940 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1991).....29

Klimowicz v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co., 907 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2018) passim

Lyons v. L.A., 461 U.S. 95 (1982)..... 36, 37

Mireles v. Waco, 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....38

Phillips Exeter Academy v. Howard Phillips Fund, Inc., 196 F.3d 284
 (1st Cir.1999)12

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....13

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc., 217 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)12
Simes v. Huckabee, 354 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2004)17
Sinapi v. R.I. Bd. of Bar Examiners, 910 F.3d 544 (1st Cir. 2018)15
Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349 (1978)..... 38, 39
Swartz v. Heartland Equine Rescue, 940 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2019)18
Thomas R.W., By & Through Pamela R. v. Massachusetts Dep’t of Educ.,
 130 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 1997).....33
Tyler v. Supreme Judicial Court of Mass., 914 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2019)..... passim
United States v. Browne, 834 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 28, 39
United States v. Caramadre, 807 F.3d 359 (1st Cir. 2015).....40
Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 781 F. App’x 824 (11th Cir. 2019) 33, 34
Vigueira v. First Bank, 140 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....11
Zenon v. Guzman, 924 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 2019).....38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §125724
 RSA 175-B:528
 RSA 633:3-a32
 RSA 633:3-a, III-c passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1240
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)34
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(3)34
